RESOLUTION NO. 08-15

A RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE THE FARMERS MARKET PROMOTION PROGRAM GRANT

Whereas, the City of West Lafayette Development Department has been awarded a United States Department of Agriculture Farmers' Market Promotion Program Grant in the amount of \$26,584 for the purpose of creating a promotional campaign to strengthen community awareness and attendance at the West Lafayette Farmers Market;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City of West Lafayette accepts the United States Department of Agriculture Farmers' Market Promotion Program Grant in the amount of \$26,584.

SECTION 2. The Farmers' Market Promotion Program Grant is appropriated in the Economic Development Income Tax Fund as follows;

Account No. 20900040-530017, Professional Services	\$5,270,00
Account No. 20900040-532011, Advertising	\$19,832.00
Account No. 20900040-531100, Postage	\$282.00
Account No. 20900040-536300, Contract Services	\$1,200.00
TOTAL SERVICES:	\$26,584.00

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Expenditures to carry out the purposes of the grant shall be reimbursed to the extent authorized by the approved grant agreement.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City will adhere to all administrative requirements of the Farmers' Market Promotion Program Grant and make all required reports.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage and signing by the Mayor.